











	AN16 Grapefruit Heart	Sugar, ALMONDS (NUTS), Cocoa mass, Cherries 7.78%, Cocoa butter, Glucose syrup, Thickener: E410 (Sodium alginate), Whole MILK powder, Dextrose, Alcohol, Emulsifier: E322 (SOYA lecithin), Flavour, WHEY powder (MILK), WHEAT (GLUTEN) starch, Colour: E120 (Cochineal, Carmine acid, Carmines), Anti-caking agent: E170 (Calcium carbonate), Vegetable oil. Suitable for vegans. May contain traces of: EGGS, MILK, other NUTS, SESAME, SULPHITES, LUPIN. Dark chocolate: min 54% cocoa solids. Milk chocolate: min 32% cocoa solids. White chocolate: min 28% cocoa solids.
	AN52 Amarena Cherry Syrup	Sugar, Glucose syrup, Cocoa butter, Cherries 9.91%, Cocoa mass, Whole MILK powder, Water, LACTOSE (MILK), Dried no-fat MILK, Cherry juice 0.4%, Colours: E141 (Copper complexes of chlorophylls, Chlorophyllins), E150d (Sulphite ammonia caramel), E160a (Carotenes), E160c (Paprika extract), E163 (Anthocyanins), E172 (Iron oxides & hydroxides), Emulsifier: E322 (Lecithins) (SOYA), Flavour, Grape juice. May contain traces of: GLUTEN, NUTS. Dark chocolate: min 54% cocoa solids. Milk chocolate: min 32% cocoa solids. White chocolate: min 28% cocoa solids.
	AN76 Coffee Cream Cup	Sugar, Cocoa mass, Vegetable fat (Coconut, Rapeseed, Palm, Palm kernel, Sunflower), Cocoa butter, Skimmed MILK powder, WHEY powder (MILK), Whole MILK powder, Colour: E150a (Plain caramel), LACTOSE (MILK), Emulsifiers: E322 (Lecithins) (SOYA), E414 (Gum arabic (Acacia gum)) (SOYA), Water, Dried no-fat MILK, Coffee extract, Flavour, Coffee bean, Lecithins (Sunflower), Glazing agent: E904 (Shellac), Vegetable oil (Sunflower). May contain traces of: GLUTEN, NUTS, SULPHITES & CELERY.
	CD052 Praline with Caramelised Nuts	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): Sugar, Cocoa mass, Vegetable fats (Coconut, Palm), HAZELNUT paste 9.18% (NUTS), Cocoa butter, MILK fat, Dextrose, Skimmed MILK powder, HAZELNUT 0.82%, Natural vanilla flavouring, Emulsifier (SOYA lecithin). May contain traces of: EGGS, GLUTEN. Suitable for vegetarians. Dark chocolate: min 51% cocoa solids.
	CU05 Hazelnut Mocha Praline	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): Milk chocolate (34%) (Sugar, Cocoa butter, Whole MILK powder, Cocoa mass, Emulsifier (SOYA lecithin), Flavour (Vanilla)), Sugar, White chocolate (19%) (Sugar, Cocoa butter, Whole MILK powder, Emulsifier (SOYA lecithin), Flavour (Vanilla)), HAZELNUTS (NUTS) (10%), Dark chocolate (4%) (Sugar, Cocoa mass, Cocoa butter, Fat-reduced cocoa powder, Emulsifier (SOYA lecithin)), Vegetable fat (Palm, Shea) in varying proportions, Flavour (Coffee, Vanilla), Vegetable oil (Sunflower), SOYA flour, Fat-reduced cocoa powder, Cocoa butter, LACTOSE (MILK), WHEY powder (MILK), CASHEW NUTS, Emulsifier (SOYA lecithin), Glucose syrup. Suitable for vegetarians.
	CU08 Crème Brûlée Mousse	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): Milk chocolate (28%) (Sugar, Cocoa butter, Whole MILK powder, Cocoa mass, Emulsifier (SOYA lecithin), Flavour (vanilla)), Glucose syrup, Dark chocolate (20%) (Sugar, Cocoa mass, Cocoa butter, Fat-reduced cocoa powder, Emulsifier (SOYA lecithin)), Sugar, Vegetable fat (Palm), Whole MILK, Vegetable oil (Sunflower), Water, Flavour (Vanilla, Butter, Coffee toffee), BUTTER oil (MILK), Colour (Caramel), Emulsifier (Sunflower lecithin), Skimmed MILK powder, Salt, Antioxidant (Tocopherol-rich extract), Preservative (Potassium sorbate). May contain traces of: NUTS. Suitable for vegetarians.
	CU813 Orange Mousse	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): Dark chocolate (37%) (Sugar, Cocoa mass, Cocoa butter, Fat-reduced cocoa powder, Emulsifier (SOYA lecithin)), Milk chocolate (27%) (Sugar, Cocoa butter, Whole MILK powder, Cocoa mass, Emulsifier (SOYA lecithin), Flavour (Vanilla)), Glucose syrup, Sugar, Vegetable fat (Palm) in varying proportions, Vegetable oil (Sunflower), Whole MILK, Water, White chocolate (1%) (Sugar, Cocoa butter, Whole MILK powder, Emulsifier (SOYA lecithin), Flavour (Vanilla)), Colour (Caramel, Curcumin, Cochineal), Cocoa butter, Flavour (Orange, Butter, Vanilla), BUTTER oil (MILK), Emulsifier (Sunflower lecithin), Skimmed MILK powder, Salt, Preservative (Potassium sorbate), CASHEW NUTS. Milk chocolate: min 32% cocoa solids; min 18% milk solids. White chocolate: min 24% cocoa solids; min 24% milk solids. Dark chocolate: min 50% cocoa solids.
	CW061 White Chocolate Praline	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): Sugar, Cocoa butter, Whole MILK powder, HAZELNUT (NUTS), Cocoa mass, Emulsifier (SOYA lecithin), Natural vanilla flavouring. May contain traces of: EGGS, GLUTEN. Suitable for vegetarians. White chocolate: min 25.9% cocoa solids; min 22.7% milk solids.
	CW066 Champagne Flavour Marzipan	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): Sugar, Cocoa mass, Cocoa butter, Whole MILK powder, ALMOND (NUTS), Water, MILK fat, Marc de champagne 60% vol (Alcohol), Humectant (E420ii), Glucose syrup, Stabilisers (E422, E420), Ethyl alcohol 96% vol, Natural vanilla flavouring, Emulsifier (SOYA lecithin). May contain traces of: EGG, GLUTEN. Suitable for vegetarians. White chocolate: min 25.9% cocoa solids; min 22.7% milk solids.
	CW067 Caramel with Brésilienne	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): Sugar, Glucose syrup, Cocoa butter, Whole MILK powder, Sweetened condensed skimmed MILK, Vegetable fat (Coconut), HAZELNUT (NUTS), Ethyl alcohol 96% vol, Water, Emulsifiers (E471, SOYA lecithin), Cocoa mass, Natural vanilla flavouring, Flavouring, Salt. May contain traces of: EGGS, GLUTEN. Suitable for vegetarians. White chocolate: min 25.9% cocoa solids; min 22.7% milk solids.
	KY151 Jack Daniel's® & Coffee Ganache	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): Dark chocolate 66% (Sugar, Cocoa mass, Cocoa butter, Emulsifier, SOYA lecithin, Natural vanilla), BUTTER (MILK, Sugar, Whiskey (Jack Daniels®) 5% (Alcohol)), Evaporated MILK, Glucose syrup, White chocolate 2% (Sugar, Cocoa butter, Whole MILK powder, Emulsifier: SOYA lecithin, Natural vanilla flavouring), Coffee 0.1%. May contain traces of: NUTS. Suitable for vegetarians. Dark chocolate: min 53.8% cocoa solids.
	KY152 Rum & Coffee Ganache	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): Dark chocolate 66% (Sugar, Cocoa mass, Cocoa butter, Emulsifier: SOYA lecithin, Natural vanilla), BUTTER (MILK, Sugar, Tia Maria® 3.3% (Alcohol), Evaporated MILK, Glucose syrup, White chocolate 2% (Sugar, Cocoa butter, Whole MILK powder, Emulsifier: SOYA lecithin, Natural vanilla flavouring), Rum 1.5% (Alcohol), Coffee 0.3%.. May contain traces of: NUTS. Suitable for vegetarians. Dark chocolate: min 53.8% cocoa solids.

	KY59 Dark Ginger Ganache	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): Dark chocolate 81% (Sugar, Cocoa mass, Cocoa butter, Emulsifier: SOYA lecithin, Natural vanilla), Evaporated MILK 7.2%, Glucose syrup, Stem Ginger 6.3%, Glucose syrup 1.5%, Ginger flavouring, Salt (trace). May contain traces of: NUTS. Suitable for vegetarians. Dark chocolate: min 53.8% cocoa solids.
	KY62 Lime & Chilli Ganache	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): Dark chocolate 81% (Sugar, Cocoa mass, Cocoa butter, Emulsifier: SOYA lecithin, Natural vanilla), Evaporated MILK, Sugar, Glucose syrup, Lime oil 0.1%, Chilli flavouring, Lime oil, Colours: E171, E172, E102*, E133, Salt (trace). May contain traces of: NUTS. Suitable for vegetarians. Dark chocolate: min 53.8% cocoa solids. *Warning: colour E102 may have an adverse effect on activity & attention in children.
	LE28 Lemon Cup	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): Sugar, Cocoa butter, Whole MILK powder, Fresh CREAM (MILK), Sorbitol, Glucose, Glycerine, HAZELNUTS (NUTS), Skimmed MILK powder, BUTTER (MILK), Emulsifier: SOYA lecithin, Lemon oil, Natural flavour, Sorbic acid, Carotene, Invertine. Suitable for vegetarians & coeliacs. White chocolate: min 30% cocoa butter; min 20% milk solids.
	LE29 Triple Choc Cup	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): Sugar, Cocoa butter, Cocoa mass, Fresh CREAM (MILK), Cocoa powder, Whole MILK powder, Sorbitol, Glucose, Glycerine, Cornflour, BUTTER (MILK), Emulsifier: SOYA lecithin, Natural flavour, WHEY powder (MILK), Sorbic acid, Salt, Invertine. May contain traces of: NUTS. Suitable for vegetarians & coeliacs. Dark chocolate: min 72% cocoa solids. Milk chocolate: min 34% cocoa solids; min 20% milk solids.
	LE30 Raspberry Cup	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): Sugar, Cocoa butter, Whole MILK powder, Fresh CREAM (MILK), Sorbitol, Glucose, Cocoa mass, Glycerine, Raspberry purée, Freeze-dried raspberry, BUTTER (MILK), Skimmed MILK powder, Emulsifier: SOYA lecithin, Beetroot, Natural flavouring, Sorbic acid, Invertine. May contain traces of: NUTS. Suitable for vegetarians & coeliacs. Dark chocolate: min 72% cocoa solids. Milk chocolate: min 34% cocoa solids; min 20% milk solids.
	PR05 Ganache & Strawberries	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): Sugar, Cocoa butter, Whole MILK powder, Cocoa mass, Water, Natural flavouring, Glucose syrup, Invert sugar syrup, Vegetable oils (Palm, Sunflower), MILK fat, Ethyl alcohol 96% vol, Red beetroot juice powder, Emulsifiers (SOYA lecithin, Lecithine), Natural vanilla flavouring, Salt, Skimmed MILK powder, Acidity regulator (E330), EGG white, Safflower extract, Thickener (E414), Colour (E120), Stabiliser (E336). May contain traces of: GLUTEN, NUTS. White chocolate: min 25.9% cocoa solids; min 22.7% milk solids. Dark chocolate: min 51% cocoa solids.
	PR103 Tiramisu Cup	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): Sugar, Cocoa butter, Whole MILK powder, Cocoa mass, Glucose syrup, Invert sugar, CREAM (MILK), Skimmed MILK powder, Ethyl alcohol 96% vol, Vegetable oil (Sunflower), Glucose syrup, Emulsifier (SOYA lecithin), Natural vanilla flavouring, MILK fat, Coffee extract, Water, HAZELNUT (NUTS), Caramelised sugar syrup, Dried EGG yolk, Brandy (Alcohol), Natural flavouring. May contain traces of: GLUTEN. Suitable for vegetarians. Milk chocolate: min 36.2% cocoa solids; min 19.6% milk solids.
	PR104 Grand Marnier® Cup	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): Sugar, Cocoa butter, Whole MILK powder, Cocoa mass, Glucose syrup, Invert sugar syrup, CREAM (MILK), Grand Marnier® 60% vol 2.33% (Alcohol), Vegetable oil (Sunflower), Skimmed MILK powder, Ethyl alcohol 96% vol, Orange 0.73%, Emulsifier (SOYA lecithin), Natural vanilla flavouring, Maize starch. May contain traces of: EGGS, GLUTEN & NUTS. Suitable for vegetarians. Milk chocolate: min 36.2% cocoa solids; min 19.6% milk solids.
	PR105 Berries Cup	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): Sugar, Cocoa butter, Whole MILK powder, Glucose syrup, Vegetable oils (Palm, Sunflower), Water, Invert sugar syrup, Cocoa mass, Glucose syrup, Ethyl alcohol 96% vol, Skimmed MILK powder, Strawberry 0.89%, Raspberry 0.5%, Emulsifiers (SOYA lecithin, Lecithine), Acidity regulator (E330), Natural vanilla flavouring, Red beetroot juice powder, Concentrates (Carrot, Black carrot), Beetroot juice, Raspberry pulp 0.05%, Thickener (E1422), Natural flavouring, Salt, Invertase, Blackberry 0.02%, Strawberry juice concentrate, Maize starch, Blueberry. May contain traces of: EGGS, GLUTEN, NUTS. Suitable for vegetarians. Milk chocolate: min 36.1% cocoa solids; min 19.6% milk solids. White chocolate: min 28% cocoa solids; min 22% milk solids.
	PR106 Chocolate Crème Cupcake	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): Sugar, Cocoa mass, Vegetable oils (Palm, Sunflower), Cocoa butter, Vegetable fats (Rapeseed, Palm, Sunflower), Whole MILK powder, Water, Skimmed cocoa powder, WHEY powder (MILK), Emulsifiers (SOYA lecithin, Lecithine), Natural vanilla flavouring, Salt, Skimmed MILK powder, Natural flavouring, Acidity regulator (E330). Suitable for vegetarians. May contain traces of: EGGS, GLUTEN & NUTS. Milk chocolate: min 36.2% cocoa solids; 19.6% milk solids.
	PR109 Coffee & Pecan Cupcake	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): Sugar, Cocoa butter, Whole MILK powder, Vegetable fats (Palm, Rapeseed, Sunflower), Glucose syrup, Cocoa mass, Invert sugar syrup, CREAM (MILK), Skimmed MILK powder, LACTOSE (MILK), Natural flavouring, Ethyl alcohol 96% vol, PECAN NUT 0.81%, Emulsifier (SOYA lecithin), Natural vanilla flavouring. May contain traces of: EGGS, GLUTEN. Suitable for vegetarians. Milk chocolate: min 36.2% cocoa solids; min 19.6% milk solids. White chocolate: min 28.3% cocoa solids; min 22.8% milk solids.
	PR124 Raspberry Ganache with Strawberry	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): Sugar, Cocoa mass, Cocoa butter, Vegetable fats (Palm, Palm kernel), Whole MILK, Whole MILK powder, Natural flavouring (Humectant E420ii), Glucose syrup, Strawberry 2.14%, Anhydrous MILK fat, MILK fat, Vegetable oils (Palm, Sunflower), Water, Red beetroot juice powder, Emulsifiers (SOYA lecithin, Lecithine), Natural vanilla flavouring, Acidity regulator (E330), Colour (E120), Preservative (E202), Salt, Stabiliser (E339), Skimmed MILK powder. May contain traces of: EGGS, GLUTEN, NUTS. Dark chocolate: min 51% cocoa solids.

	PR127 Blackberry & Pistachio	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): Sugar, Cocoa mass, Glucose syrup, Cocoa butter, Vegetable oils ( Palm kernel, Palm), Whole MILK powder, Invert sugar syrup, PISTACHIOS (NUTS), Sweetened condensed skimmed MILK, Vegetable fat (Coconut), Anhydrous MILK fat, Natural flavouring, MILK fat, Whole MILK, BUTTER (MILK), Red beetroot juice powder, Emulsifiers (SOYA lecithin, E471), Natural vanilla flavouring, Acidity regulator (E330), Water, Flavouring, Salt, Stabiliser (E339). May contain traces of: EGGS, GLUTEN. Suitable for vegetarians. Dark chocolate: min 51% cocoa solids.
	PR128 Pistachio Cream	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): Sugar, Vegetable fats (Palm, Palm kernel, Rapeseed, Sunflower), Cocoa mass, Cocoa butter, Whole MILK powder, PISTACHIOS (NUTS), Anhydrous MILK fat, Skimmed MILK powder, LACTOSE (MILK), Concentrates (Carrot, Spirulina, Apple), Natural flavouring, Emulsifier (SOYA lecithin), Natural vanilla flavouring. May contain traces of: EGGS, GLUTEN. Suitable for vegetarians. Dark chocolate: min 51% cocoa solids.
	PR130 Dark Chocolate Ganache	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): Sugar, Cocoa mass, Vegetable fats (Palm, Palm kernel, Coconut), Cocoa butter, Invert sugar syrup, Humectant (E420ii), Whole MILK powder, Vegetable oils (Palm, Sunflower), Anhydrous MILK fat, Whole MILK, MILK fat, Water, HAZELNUT paste (NUTS), Natural flavouring, Emulsifiers (SOYA lecithin, Lecithine), Natural flavouring, Dextrose, Skimmed MILK powder, Preservative (E202), Salt, Acidity regulator (E330), Stabiliser (E339). May contain traces of: EGGS, GLUTEN. Suitable for vegetarians. Dark chocolate: min 51% cocoa solids.
	PR38 Tiramisu & Amaretto Ganache	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): Sugar, Cocoa mass, Whole MILK, Cocoa butter, ALMOND (NUTS), Whole MILK powder, Glucose syrup, Natural flavour (contains EGGS, NUTS), Vegetable oils (Palm, Sunflower), Amaretto 60% vol (NUTS) (Alcohol), MILK fat, Natural flavouring (contains NUTS), Vegetable fat (Sunflower), Water, Ethyl alcohol 96% vol, HAZELNUT (NUTS), Emulsifiers (SOYA lecithin, Lecithine), Natural vanilla flavouring, Acidity regulator (E330), Natural flavouring, Salt, Colour (E150a), Stabiliser (E339), Skimmed MILK powder. May contain traces of: GLUTEN. Suitable for vegetarians. Dark chocolate: min 51% cocoa solids.
	PR39 Salted Caramel Dessert Praline	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): Glucose syrup, Sugar, Cocoa butter, Whole MILK powder, Sweetened condensed skimmed MILK, HAZELNUT (NUTS), Vegetable fat (Coconut), Cocoa mass, Fleur de Sel, Ethyl alcohol 96% vol, Water, Sea salt, Emulsifiers (SOYA lecithin, E471), Natural vanilla flavouring, Flavouring, Salt. May contain traces of: EGGS, GLUTEN. Suitable for vegetarians. Milk chocolate: min 29.3% cocoa solids; min 22% milk solids.
	PR91 Crème Brûlée Cream & Cane Sugar	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): Sugar, Cocoa butter, Vegetable fats (Coconut, Rapeseed, Palm, Palm kernel, Sunflower), Whole MILK powder, HAZELNUT (NUTS), Sugar cane, Cocoa mass, Skimmed MILK powder, WHEY powder (MILK), Emulsifier (SOYA lecithin), Natural vanilla flavouring, Natural flavouring, Ethyl alcohol 96% vol, Colours (E171, E172), Flavouring. May contain traces of: EGGS, GLUTEN. Suitable for vegetarians. Milk chocolate: min 29.3% cocoa solids; min 22% milk solids.
	VC135 Brandy & Cream Cocktail	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): Dark couverture chocolate (Cocoa mass, Sugar, Cocoa butter, Emulsifier: SOYA lecithin), White chocolate (Sugar, whole MILK powder, Cocoa butter, Skimmed MILK powder, Emulsifier: SOYA lecithin, Natural vanilla flavour), CREAM (MILK), Crystallised invert sugar, Brandy (Alcohol), Blended scotch whisky, 72% Grain whisky, 28% Malt whisky, Caramel (E150a), Coffee flavour, Colourant: Caramel. Suitable for vegetarians. May contain traces of GLUTEN, NUTS & SULPHITE >10ppm. Dark chocolate: min 79% cocoa solids. White chocolate: min 27.6% cocoa solids; min 38.8% milk solids.
	VC313 Banana Fondant Clover	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): Dark couverture chocolate (Cocoa mass, Sugar, Cocoa butter, Emulsifier: SOYA lecithin), Sugar (Sugar, Glucose syrup), Banana paste (Sugar, Glucose syrup, Banana, Colouring food fruits & vegetables concentrated (Safflower, Lemon, Apple, Carrot, Pumpkin), Acidifier: E330, Stabilisers: E440ii, E410, Flavour, Antioxidant: E300), White chocolate (sugar, Whole MILK powder, Cocoa butter, Skimmed MILK powder, Emulsifier: SOYA lecithin, Natural vanilla flavour), Cocoa butter, BUTTER (MILK), Natural flavour (Cointreau®) (Alcohol), Luteine. May contain traces of: EGGS, GLUTEN, NUTS, SULPHITES. Suitable for vegetarians. Dark chocolate: min 79% cocoa solids. White chocolate: min 27.6% cocoa solids; min 38.8% milk solids.
	VC314 Passion Fruit Fondant Clover	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): Dark couverture chocolate (Cocoa mass, Sugar, Cocoa butter, Emulsifier: SOYA lecithin), Sugar (Sugar, Glucose syrup), Passion fruit paste (Glucose syrup, Sugar, Concentrated passion fruit & orange juice, Acidifier: E330, Colouring food & vegetables concentrated (Pumpkin, Apple, Carrot), Antioxidant: E300, Stabilisers: E440ii, E410, Flavour, Preservative: E224 (Sulphite)), White chocolate (Sugar, Whole MILK powder, Cocoa butter, Skimmed MILK powder, Emulsifier: SOYA lecithin, Natural vanilla flavour), Cocoa butter, BUTTER (MILK), Natural flavour (Cointreau®) (Alcohol), Luteine, Colour: Carmine. May contain traces of: EGGS, GLUTEN, NUTS. Dark chocolate: min 79% cocoa solids. White chocolate: min 27.6% cocoa solids; min 38.8% milk solids.
	X14 Whole Cherry in Brandy (with stone & stalk)	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): Sugar, Cherries* 31%, Cocoa mass, Cocoa butter, Alcohol 4.2 %, Anhydrous MILK fat, Low-fat cocoa powder, Whole MILK powder, Flavourings: Vanilla and cherry brandy. Contains SOYA lecithin. Suitable for vegetarians. Dark chocolate: min 52% cocoa solids. *Warning: contains stalk & stone. Choking hazard: not suitable for children
	VSR65 Salted Guernsey Caramel	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): Sugar, CREAM (MILK), Glucose syrup, BUTTER (MILK), Cocoa butter, Full MILK powder, Cocoa paste Tanzania (min.31.7%), Salt, Emulsifier: SOYA lecithin, Colouring agent yellow (E104*), Carrageen (E407), Colouring agent blue (E133), Fructose syrup, Glycerine (E422), Natural vanilla, Caramel, Natural vanilla flavour, Emulsifier: SOYA lecithin (E322). Suitable for vegetarians. May contain traces of: EGG, GLUTEN, NUTS, SULPHITES. Milk chocolate: min 21.1% cocoa solids; min 31.7% milk solids. *Warning: colour E104 may have an adverse effect on activity & attention in children.

	WK23 Mint Fondant Crème	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): Fondant 62% (Sugar, Glucose syrup, Water), Dark chocolate 37% (Cocoa mass, Sugar, Cocoa butter, Emulsifier: SOYA lecithin), Peppermint oil, Stabiliser: Invertase. May contain traces of: MILK, NUTS. Suitable for vegans & coeliacs. Dark chocolate: min 55% cocoa solids.
	WK24 Orange Fondant Crème	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): Fondant 62% (Sugar, Glucose syrup, Water), Dark chocolate 37% (Cocoa mass, Sugar, Cocoa butter, Emulsifier: SOYA lecithin), Orange oil, Colour: Paprika extract, Stabiliser: Invertase. May contain traces of: MILK, NUTS. Suitable for vegans & coeliacs. Dark chocolate: min 55% cocoa solids.
	WK25 Coffee Fondant Crème	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): Fondant 62% (Sugar, Glucose syrup, Water), Dark chocolate 37% (Cocoa mass, Sugar, Cocoa butter, Emulsifier: SOYA lecithin), Coffee flavour, Colour: Plain caramel, Stabiliser: Invertase. May contain traces of: MILK, NUTS. Suitable for vegans & coeliacs. Dark chocolate: min 55% cocoa solids.
	KY527 Santa Mousse	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): White chocolate 31% (Sugar, Cocoa butter, Whole MILK powder, Emulsifier: SOYA lecithin, Natural vanilla flavouring), Milk chocolate 23% (Sugar, Cocoa butter, Whole MILK powder, Cocoa mass, Emulsifier: SOYA lecithin, Natural vanilla flavouring), Dark chocolate 19% (Sugar, Cocoa mass, Cocoa butter, Emulsifier: SOYA lecithin, Natural vanilla), Evaporated MILK, BUTTER (MILK), Sugar, Glucose syrup, Vegetable fat (Palm), Colours (E171, E120, E162, E100). May contain traces of: NUTS. White chocolate: min 28% cocoa solids; min 22.8% milk solids. Milk chocolate: min 33.5% cocoa solids; min 21.7% milk solids. Dark chocolate: min 53.8% cocoa solids.
	KY530 Yule Log	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): Milk chocolate 70% (Sugar, Cocoa butter, Whole MILK powder, Cocoa mass, Emulsifier: SOYA lecithin, Natural vanilla), Dark chocolate 16% (Sugar, cocoa butter, cocoa mass, Emulsifier: SOYA lecithin, Natural vanilla), Evaporated MILK, Holly décor (Sugar, Glucose syrup, Non-hydrogenated palm oil, Invert sugar, Water, Emulsifiers (E414, E471), Humectant E422, Spirulina powder, Colours (E100, E153, E160a, E162), Glucose syrup. May contain traces of: NUTS.
	KY540 Holly with Caramel Filling	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): White chocolate 47% (Sugar, Cocoa butter, Whole MILK powder, Emulsifier: SOYA lecithin, Natural vanilla), Caramel 47% (Sweetened condensed MILK, Glucose syrup (SULPHITES), Golden syrup, Palm oil, BUTTER (MILK), Sugar, Water, Emulsifier: E471, Stabiliser: Pectin, Salt, Natural flavouring), Glucose syrup, Holly décor (Sugar, Glucose syrup, Non-hydrogenated palm oil, Invert sugar, Water, Emulsifiers (E414, E471), Humectant (E422), Spirulina powder, Colours (E100, E153, E160a, E162). May contain traces of: NUTS. White chocolate: min 28% cocoa solids; min 22.8% milk solids.
	LE501 Swiss Milk Chocolate Star	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): Sugar, Cocoa butter, Whole MILK powder, Fresh CREAM (MILK), Cocoa mass, Sorbitol, Glucose, Glycerine, Butter (MILK), Emulsifier: SOYA lecithin, Natural flavouring, Sorbic acid, Skimmed MILK powder, Invertene. May contain traces of: NUTS. Suitable for vegetarians & coeliacs. Milk chocolate: min 34% cocoa solids; min 20% milk solids.
	LM506 Milk Chocolate Hazelnut-Filled Reindeer	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): Sugar, HAZELNUTS (NUTS) 18%, Whole MILK powder, Cocoa butter, Cocoa mass, Emulsifier: Sunflower lecithin, Flavouring, MILK fat, Spirulina concentrate, Colouring: Curcumin. May contain traces of: EGG, GLUTEN, other NUTS, SOYA. Milk chocolate: min 30.9% cocoa solids; min 21.7% milk solids.
	VSR525 Christmas Marzipan	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): ALMONDS (NUTS), Cocoa paste Tanzania (min 53.8%), Sugar, Cocoa butter, Cocoa nibs, Shellac (E904), Emulsifier: SOYA lecithin; Natural vanilla flavour, Colouring agent red (E124), Water, Invert sugar syrup, Alcohol (98%). May contain traces of: EGG, GLUTEN, other NUTS, SULPHITES. Suitable for vegetarians. Dark chocolate: min 53.8% cocoa solids. *Warning: colour E124 may have an adverse effect on activity & attention in children.
	VSR520 Christmas Caramel Sea Salt	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): Sugar, Cocoa butter, Full MILK powder, CREAM (MILK), Cocoa paste Tanzania (min 53.8%), Whole MILK, Glucose-fructose syrup, Glycerol (E422), Sea salt, Emulsifier: SOYA lecithin, Natural vanilla flavour, Colouring agent white (E171), Colouring agent (E172), Carrageen (E407), Emulsifier: SOYA lecithin (E322), Fructose syrup, Glycerine (E422), Natural Vanilla, Caramel. May contain traces of: GLUTEN, NUTS, SULPHITES. Suitable for vegetarians. Milk chocolate: min 31.7% cocoa solids; min 21.1% milk solids.
	HD60 VR125 Pineapple Vegan Truffle	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): Sugar, Cocoa mass, Cocoa butter, OAT milk (GLUTEN), Glucose syrup, Invert sugar syrup, Dextrose, Freeze-dried pineapple powder (2%), Rice starch, Concentrated grape juice, Alcohol, Pineapple (0.63%), Glucose-fructose syrup, Acidity regulator: Citric acid, Pectin, Natural colour E100, Natural flavouring (Vanilla), Emulsifier: SOYA lecithin. May contain traces of: MILK, NUTS. Suitable for vegans. Dark chocolate: min 56% cocoa solids.

	HD61 VR125 Raspberry Vegan Truffle	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): Sugar, Cocoa mass, Cocoa butter, OAT milk (GLUTEN), Glucose syrup, Invert sugar syrup, Rice starch, Concentrated grape juice, Dextrose, Freeze-dried raspberry powder (0.76%), Alcohol, Raspberry (0.1%), Fructose syrup, Emulsifier: SOYA lecithin, Natural vanilla, Maltodextrin, Colouring foods concentrates (Carrot, Blackcurrant), Citric acid, Acidity regulator (Trisodium citrate). May contain traces of: MILK, NUTS. Suitable for vegans. Dark chocolate: min 56% cocoa solids.
	HD62 VR125 Orange Vegan Truffle	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): Sugar, Cocoa mass, Cocoa butter, OAT milk (GLUTEN), Glucose syrup, Invert sugar syrup, Rice starch, Concentrated grape juice, Alcohol, Natural colourings (Curcumin, Lutein, Paprika extract), Natural flavouring (Orange, Vanilla), Emulsifier: SOYA lecithin. May contain traces of: MILK, NUTS. Suitable for vegans. Dark chocolate: min 56% cocoa solids.
	HD63 VR125 Bakewell Tart Vegan Truffle	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): Sugar, Cocoa mass, Cocoa butter, OAT milk (GLUTEN), Glucose syrup, Invert sugar syrup, Rice starch, Concentrated grape juice, ALMOND (NUTS), Alcohol, Cherry, Glucose-fructose syrup, ALMOND oil (NUTS), Acidity regulator: Trisodium citrate citric acid, Pectin, Colouring food concentrates (Grape, Blueberry, Carrot, Blackcurrant), Malic acid, Cherry juice concentrate, Natural flavouring (Vanilla), Emulsifier: SOYA lecithin. May contain traces of: MILK, other NUTS. Suitable for vegans. Dark chocolate: min 56% cocoa solids.
	HD64 VR125 Dark Coffee Vegan Truffle	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): Sugar, Cocoa mass, Cocoa butter, OAT milk (GLUTEN), Glucose syrup, Invert sugar syrup, Rice starch, Concentrated grape juice, Coffee (0.9%), Cocoa nibs, Alcohol, Natural flavouring (Vanilla), Emulsifier: SOYA lecithin. May contain traces of: MILK, NUTS. Suitable for vegans. Dark chocolate: min 56% cocoa solids.
	HD65 VR125 Lime Vegan Truffle	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): Sugar, Cocoa mass, Cocoa butter, OAT milk (GLUTEN), Glucose syrup, Invert sugar syrup, Rice starch, Concentrated grape juice, Alcohol, Glucose-fructose syrup, Acidity regulators (Citric acid, Ascorbic acid), Rehydrated lemon juice, Pectin, Maltodextrin, Natural colours (E160a, E141, E100), Natural flavourings (Lime, Vanilla), Emulsifier: SOYA lecithin. May contain traces of: MILK, NUTS. Suitable for vegans. Dark chocolate: min 56% cocoa solids.
	HD66 VR125 Spiced Rum Vegan Truffle	INGREDIENTS (allergens in capitals): Sugar, Cocoa mass, Cocoa butter, OAT milk (GLUTEN), Glucose syrup, Invert sugar syrup, Rice starch, Concentrated grape juice, Rum 2% (Alcohol), Cinnamon, Natural flavouring (Vanilla), Emulsifier: SOYA lecithin. May contain traces of: MILK, NUTS. Suitable for vegans. Dark chocolate: min 56% cocoa solids.